

August 19, 2020

Honorable James Sanders Mayor, City of Blytheville P.O. Box 1784 Blytheville, AR 72316 Email: mayorsanders@sbcglobal.net

RE: NPDES Permit Number AR0022578 AFIN 47-00926, AR0022560 AFIN 47-00544 Executed Consent Administrative Order LIS 20-166

Dear Mayor Sanders,

Enclosed is your signed copy of Consent Administrative Order (CAO) LIS 20-166. The Director signed the Order on August 13, 2020. The Order will be sent for Public Notice on or about August 23, 2020. The effective date of the Order will be thirty (30) days after the Order has been sent for Public Notice, which will be September 22, 2020.

Per the Order and Agreement Section of CAO LIS 20-166, the city of Blytheville has agreed to:

- Comply with the terms, milestone schedule, and final compliance date of the Wastewater Corrective Action Plan (WW-CAP) received by DEQ on March 11, 2019.
- Submit a final compliance report of the WW-CAP by October 31, 2021.
- Submit a Collection System Corrective Action Plan (CS-CAP) within 30 days of the effective date of CAO LIS 20-166.
- Reevaluate the Collection System at minimum every two years.
- Submit a progress report within 15 days after completion of each milestone of the CS-CAP.
- Comply with the testing, analysis, and reporting requirements of Permits AR0022578 and AR0022560.
- Submit a compliance report of actions taken to address the pretreatment program deficiencies within 60 days of the effective date of CAO LIS 20-166.
- Submit an initial progress report within 15 days of the effective date of CAO LIS 20-166, and quarterly thereafter, addressing actions taken to achieve compliance with the permitted effluent limits.
- Submit an administratively complete construction application for the new combined facility within 90 days of the effective date of CAO LIS 20-166.
- Submit an operations and maintenance manual for the new facility upon completion and prior to the final compliance date of October 31, 2021.



Please refer to CAO LIS 20-166 in any written correspondence to DEQ. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at (501) 682-0699, or you may e-mail at myrl.lawrence@adeq.state.ar.us.

Sincerely,
MyslVL js.

Myrl V Lawrence Jr

Enforcement Analyst, Office of Water Quality

Division of Environmental Quality

CC: Brad Wingfield, P.E., PMI, <u>Bwingfield@pmico.com</u>

Gary Carr, City of Blytheville, Gcarrblyww@gmail.com